

CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE

County of Schenectady

NEW YORK

SCHENECTADY COUNTY LEGISLATURE

County Office Building ◆ 620 State Street – 6th Floor Schenectady, New York 12305 Tel: (518) 388-4280 Fax: (518) 388-4591 Website: www.schenectadycounty.com

Tuesday, December 12, 2023 Public Hearing - 7:00 p.m.

PUBLIC HEARING I

- 1. Public Hearing Called to Order.
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Reading of the Public Hearing Notice by the Clerk:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 20 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, a public hearing is hereby called upon proposed Local Law C-2023, to be held before the Legislature of the County of Schenectady, in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building, 620 State Street, Schenectady, New York on the 12th day of December, 2023 at 7:00 pm for the purpose of hearing all interested persons on the question of proposed Local Law C-2023, entitled "A LOCAL LAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF INCREASED SALARIES TO ELECTED OFFICERS OF THE COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY"

- 4. Appearance by the Public
- 5. Adjournment

PUBLIC HEARING II

- 6. Public Hearing Called to Order.
- 7. Roll Call
- 8. Reading of the Public Hearing Notice by the Clerk:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 20 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, a public hearing is hereby called upon proposed Local Law D-2023, to be held before the Legislature of the County of Schenectady, in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building, 620 State Street, Schenectady, New York on the 12th day of December, 2023 at 7:00 pm for the purpose of hearing all interested persons on the question of proposed Local Law D-2023, entitled "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NUMBER FOUR OF 2021 REGARDING AUTHORIZING HUNTING LICENSE HOLDERS WHO ARE TWELVE OR THIRTEEN YEARS OF AGE TO HUNT DEER DURING HUNTING SEASON IN THE COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY"

- 9. Appearance by the Public
- 10. Adjournment



PROPOSED LOCAL LAW C-2023

COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY

Sponsored by Legislator Fields:

A LOCAL LAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF INCREASED SALARIES TO ELECTED OFFICERS OF THE COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislature of the County of Schenectady, as follows:

Section 1. Effective as hereinafter provided and notwithstanding any previously enacted local laws, the annual salaries of the hereinafter designated County officers elected for a fixed term are hereby fixed, at the amount set forth opposite each such office or position as follows, to wit:

Annual Salary

Elected Official 2024

County Clerk \$126,862.

Sheriff \$142,672.

Section 2. That, in addition to the annual salary hereinbefore set forth, the County Clerk elected for a fixed term shall be eligible to receive management longevity payments as established by resolution of this Legislature, and annual salary increases consistent with salary increases as established in the collective bargaining agreement between the County of Schenectady and the Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO for the year 2025, and any annual salary increases consistent with salary increases as established in future collective bargaining agreements between the County of Schenectady and the Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO for any subsequent years after 2025.

Section 3. That, in addition to the annual salary hereinbefore set forth, the Sheriff elected for a fixed term shall be eligible to receive the longevity rates and supervisor differential as established in article 5, the special rates of pay as established in article 6, the holiday payment as established in article 8, the \$2,000 bonus, and annual salary increases consistent with salary increases as established in the collective bargaining agreement between the County of Schenectady and the Schenectady County Sheriff's Correction Administrators Association, Local 9920, Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO for the year 2025, and any annual salary increases consistent with salary increases as established in future collective bargaining agreements between the County of Schenectady and the Schenectady County Sheriff's Correction Administrators Association, Local 9920, Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO for any subsequent years after 2025.

Section 4. That, in addition to the annual salary set forth in Local Law 9 of 2019, the Members of the Schenectady County Legislature, elected for a fixed term shall be eligible to receive any

annual salary increases consistent with salary increases as established in the collective bargaining agreement between the County of Schenectady and the Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO for the year 2025, and any annual salary increases consistent with salary increases as established in future collective bargaining agreements between the County of Schenectady and the Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO for any subsequent years after 2025.

Section 5. This Local Law shall take effect forty-five days after its final adoption, publication, and filing, subject to permissive referendum in accordance with Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law and its provisions shall be deemed to have been in full force and effect from and after January 1, 2024 as herein provided.



COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY

Introduced by Legislator Constantine:

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NUMBER FOUR OF 2021 REGARDING AUTHORIZING HUNTING LICENSE HOLDERS WHO ARE TWELVE OR THIRTEEN YEARS OF AGE TO HUNT DEER DURING HUNTING SEASON IN THE COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislature of the County of Schenectady, as follows:

Section 1. Section 2 of Local Law Number 4-21 is amended to read as follows:

Pilot Program Authorization

Pursuant to the authority provided in section 11-0935 of the NYS Environmental Conservation Law, Schenectady County elects to participate in the deer hunting pilot program to allow hunting license holders who are twelve or thirteen years of age to hunt deer with a crossbow, rifle, shotgun, or muzzle loading firearm in Schenectady County from June 1, 2021 to December 31, [2023] 2025.

Section 2. Local Law Filing Requirements

The Clerk of this Legislature shall mail a certified copy of this local law to the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.

Section 3. Effective Date

This law shall take effect after its final adoption, filing and publication in accordance with section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law and section 2.12 of the Charter of the County of Schenectady.